

No. 10-731

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID G. WALSH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BADGER CATHOLIC, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND SIX OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADA MELOY
General Counsel
AMERICAN COUNCIL
ON EDUCATION
One DuPont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 939-9361

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
christopher.bartolomucci
@hoganlovells.com
(202) 637-5810

Counsel for Amici Curiae

AMICI ON THIS BRIEF

American Council on Education

American Association of Community Colleges

American Association of State Colleges and
Universities

American Dental Education Association

Association of American Universities

Association of Public and Land-grant Universities

NASPA—Student Affairs Administrators in Higher
Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. WHETHER PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES MUST FUND RELIGIOUS WORSHIP, INSTRUCTION, AND PROSELYTIZA- TION BY REGISTERED STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS IS AN ISSUE OF GREAT IMPORTANCE TO HIGHER EDUCATION.....	6
II. FEDERAL LAW DRAWS THE SAME LINE DRAWN BY THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN	12
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	15
IV. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT MISREAD THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Board of Ed. of Indep. School Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	7
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	4, 7, 9
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	15
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Ed. of City of N.Y.</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany’s School Bd.</i> , 206 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 231 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>GVR’d</i> , 533 U.S. 913 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany’s School Bd.</i> 300 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany’s School Bd.</i> , 2003 WL 21783317 (E.D. La. July 30, 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Church of the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 949 (1996).....	15, 19
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	11, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14, 21, 24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	20, 21
<i>Statutory Provisions:</i>	
20 U.S.C. § 1062(b)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1069c	14
20 U.S.C. § 1132c-3(c)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1132i(c).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1213d.....	14
20 U.S.C. § 7885.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 3027(a)(14)(A)(iv).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Executive Branch Materials:

<i>Equal Protection of the Laws for Faith-Based and Community Organizations</i> , Exec. Order No. 13279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77141 (2002)	13
28 C.F.R. § 38.1(c)	13
34 C.F.R. § 75.532(a)(1)	14
34 C.F.R. § 76.532(a)(1)	14
68 Fed. Reg. 56418 (2003).....	14
69 Fed. Reg. 31708 (2004).....	14
